

Case No. 14UD08595

**SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
APPEALS DIVISION**

SACRAMENTO MANOR, INC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DOROTHY MORRIS,

Defendant and Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' POSITION**

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California
County of Sacramento, Case No. 14UD08595
Honorable Christopher E. Krueger

HEARING DATE APRIL 15, 2016

PAHL & McCAY
Stephen D. Pahl (State Bar No. 95900)
Julie Bonnel-Rogers (State Bar No. 176200)
225 West Santa Clara Street, Suite 1500
San Jose, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 286-5100
Fax: (408) 286-5722
spahl@pahl-mccay.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED IN THIS AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. PARTICIPATION IN SECTION 8 HOUSING PROGRAMS MUST BE VOLUNTARY 4

 B. LANDLORDS HAVE A LEGITIMATE BUSINESS INTEREST IN THE
 VOLUNTARY COMPONENT OF SECTION 8 HOUSING VOUCHER PROGRAMS AND
 THE APPLICATION OF SAME. 6

V. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Graoch Associates #33 Limited Partnership d/b/a Autumn Run Apartments v. Louisville and Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Commission, 430 F. Supp. 2d 676 (W.D. Ky. 2006)..... 4

Knapp v. Eagle Property Management Corp., 54 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1995) 4, 5

Sabi v. Sterling, 183 Cal.App.4th 916 (2010)..... 7

Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apartments, 136 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 4, 5,6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1437f(a) 2, 4

Cal. Civ. Code §51(b) 1, 9

Cal. Gov't Code § 12955..... 7

Cal. Gov't Code §12955(a)..... 7

Rules

California Rule of Court 8.200(c), 1
